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LIST OF THE PAPERS OF ASHUTOSH LAHIRY

| Correspondence

S.No. From/To Name of the No. of Remarks
Correspondent / Date Pages
1 2 3 4 5
Aiyer, C.P. Ramaswami
1 From __July 1947 1 Copy
2 From 13 July 1947 1 Autograph
3 To 7 July 1947 3+1 Copy, letter from
L.B. Bhopatkar
4 To 20 August 1947 3 Copy
5 To Undated 6 Copy
Aney, M.S.
6 To 18 February 1949 4 Copy
Bata Shoe Co., Staff Mgr. of
7 From 15 October 1946 1 Copy



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

To

To

To

From

From

From

To

To

To

Bhopatkar, L.B.

14 August 1948

Undated

Bowles, Chester

3 August 1965

Chatterji, N.C.

3 June 1951

5 June 1951

22 June 1951

4 June 1951

10 June 1951

Cooch-Behar, Maharaja &

Maharani of

11 January 1948

Copy

Holograph

Copy

Copy

Circular of the
Bengal Provincial
Hindu Maha Sabha.

Copy

Autograph

Copy

Copy

Copy



Cooch-Behar, Maharaja &
Maharani of (Contd.)

17 From 6 July 1949 1 Autograph
18 From 13 July 1949 1 Autograph
Das, P.R.
19 From 14 August 1949 1 Autograph
Galbraith, J.K.
20 To 20 September 1961 3+5 Copy
Handwritten

Ghosh, Aurobindo

21 To 13 September 1948 4 Copy
Hosain, N.
21 (a) From Undated 3 Copy

Jodhpur, Maharaja of

22 To 27 November 1947 1 Copy

23 To 19 December 1927 1 Copy



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

To

To

From

To

To

From

To

To

Jodhpur, Maharaja of (Contd.)

6 January 1948

11 January 1948

20 December 1947

Kapurthalal, Maharaja of

25 December 1947

Khare, N.B.

24 September 1949

22 September 1949

Lakshman Singhji (Maharaja of

Dungarpur)

27 February 1949

14 April 1949

Copy

Copy

Autograph, by
Private Secretary.

Copy

Copy

Holograph

Copy

Copy



32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

To

From

From

To

From

From

To

To

Lal Bahadur Shastri

21 April 1964

2 May 1964

Maihar, Yuvraj

31 December 1947

Menon, V.K. Krishna

18 April 1957

Mohammad Abdullah (Sheikh)

29 May 1964

9 June 1964

18 April 1964

4 June 1964

4+4

Holograph

Draft containing his
letter to G.L. Nanda
recorded on the
same page.

Autograph

Autograph
Addressed by the
Private Secretary

Holograph

Autograph

Autograph

Copy
Handwritten

Copy



40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

To

From

To

To

To

To

To

To

To

Mookerjee, Shyama Prasad

20 August 1948

Moonje, B.B.

5 September 1950

Nehru, Jawaharlal

10 June 1956

10 January 1959

15 June 1956

5 September 1956

21 December 1958

29 December 1958

5 November 1959

1+1

1+2+14

Copy

Autograph with an
enclosure

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy, with a draft of
a letter addressed
to J.B. Kripalani at
the back side 2 p
and enclosing a
copy of his letter to
G.B. Pant, dated
7.10.1959 14 p



49

50

50 (a)

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

From

From

To

From

From

From

From

From

From

From

From

Nehru, Jawaharlal (Contd.)

12 June 1956

22 April 1957

26 May 1962

Pant, G.B.

12 September 1956

8 October 1956

23 April 1957

9 January 1959

20 January 1959

22 February 1959

4 April 1959

29 April 1959

Autograph
Signed by the
Private Secretary

Autograph
Signed by the
Private Secretary

Copy
Enclosure not there.

Autograph

Autograph

Autograph
Signed by J.P. Pant.

Autograph
With a copy of 1 p.

Autograph

Autograph

Autograph

Autograph
Signed by
R.R.Singh



59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

From

From

To

To

To

To

From

From

To

From

Pant, G.B. (Contd.)

8 May 1959

9 October 1959

1 November 1956

15 February 1959

13 April 1959

7 October 1959

Parsons, J.M.

25 March 1968

4 April 1968

31 March 1968

Rajendra Prasad

17 May 1957

10

Autograph
Signed by
R.R.Singh

Autograph
Signed by
R.R.Singh

Copy

Holograph

Holograph
With a copy of 3 pp.

Copy

Autograph

Autograph

Copy

Autograph
Signed by the
Private Secretary



69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

To

To

To

To

To

To

To

From

Ramesvar Dayal

1 September 1949

Undated

Rana, Mohan Shamshere Jung
Bahadur

5 February 1949

Rana, Sinha Shamshere Jung
Bahadur

23 December 1947

4 January 1948

13 January 1948

Rana, Padam Shamshere Jung

Bahadur

18 October 1947

Savarkar, V.D.

27 November 1947

1+1

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy
Enclosing a letter.

Holograph



77

78

79

80

81

81 (a)

82

83

84

85

From

To

To

From

To

From

From

To

To

To

10

Savarkar, V.D. (Contd.)

15 January 1948

19 January 1948

10 April 1952

Suryapal Singhii

20 November 1948

30 August 1948

Syed Ashgar Ali Shah

27 February 1950

Syed Mahmud

17 August 1964

14 August 1964

22 August 1964

9 September 1964

4+2

Holograph

Copy

Copy

Autograph

Copy

Holograph in Urdu
and a translation

Holograph

Copies

Copy

Copy



86

87

11

Thimayya, K.S.

From 3 February 1959 1 Autograph

Wavell, (Lord)

To Undated 1 Copy of a telegram

Undeciphered Letter

S.No. From To Date No. of Remarks
pages
88 - Ashutosh Lahiry 30 November 1947 1 Autograph
| Subject Files
S.No. Description Period No. of Remarks
Pages
1 2 3 4 5

Correspondence dealing with sales of 1948-49
shares, purchase of printing machines,
incorporation of Bharat Publications Ltd.

etc. with regard to the launching up of a

daily news paper by the Hindu

Mahasabha



12

Resolutions passed by the Bengal
Provincial Hindu Mahasabha and
related correspondence

Papers relating to Ashutosh Lahiry’s
detention in 1959

Papers connected with publication of
his book — “Defence of India”

Statements / Speeches by him

Description

Press statement on money sanctioned
by Muslim League, Ministry of Bengal
for refugee relief work

Press statement on resolutions adopted
by Bengal Muslim League

Statement on Direct Action Day.

Statement on communal tension in
Bengal

Press statement on communal riots in
Bengal

Press statement on Gorakhpur session
of All India Hindu Mahasabha

1947-61

1950

1963

Period

19 July 1946

8 September

1946

13 August
1946

31 October
1946

1 January 1947

10 January
1947

149

69

34
No. of Remarks
Pages
1 Copy
3 Copy
2+3 Copy
2 Copy
3 Copy
4+2 Copy



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

13

Statement on All India Bhai Parmanand
Day

Press statement on attitude of
Congress towards Opposition Parties.

Statement on the resumption of political
activities by All India Hindu Mahasabha

Press statement on the possibility of
transforming the Mahasabha into a
political party open to all communities.

Statement on refugee problem in
Bengal

Press statement on state of affairs in
Hyderabad

Statement on the question of leftist
consolidation in Bengal

Lahiry’s press statement regarding
communal problem

Lahiri’'s press conference at Servants of
India Society Hall, Bombay

Press statement on Gandhiji’s fast

Statement on communal problem

26 December
1947

8 January 1948

18 August
1948

1 October 1948

27 November
1948

14 December
1948

24 August

1949

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

-

-

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

(incomplete)

Copy



18

19

20

21

22

23

24

v

S.No.

14

Statement on the division of Army
Ordinance Stores between India and
Pakistan

Statement on the action taken by
Punjab  Governor against Hindu
Mahasabha leaders

Statement on Muslim minority problem

Statement on communal troubles in
Noakhali District

Speech delivered at Calcutta on the
refugee problem in Bengal.

Speech delivered on Hindu Mahasabha
Day in Delhi

Speech delivered at a public reception
accorded to Lahiry on his return to
active Hindu Mahasabha politics.

Writings by him

Description

An appeal for help for the victims of
partition of India

Undated 3 Copy
Undated 2 Copy
Undated 3 Copy
Undated 2 Copy
1 November 4 Copy
1948
28 May 1949 9 Copy
10 September 2 Copy
1967
Period No. of Remarks
Pages
24 August 1+2 Cyclostyled
1946 copy
alongwith a
covering

letter



10

11

12

15

‘Communal Problem’ — Explanatory
note

‘Developments  in Kashmir -

Explanatory note

An explanatory note on Pakistan
movement

Memorandum submitted before
Famine Enquiry Commission,
regarding Bengal Famine.

‘Need of shift in our foreign policy’ -
article

‘Is India fully prepared to meet
Chinese threat?’ — article

‘National defence and Government

policy’ — article

‘Bengal between 1924-47° — article

‘Defence of
Democracy’ — article

Parliamentary

‘Position of Europeans in India’ -
article

‘West Bengal and the problem of re-
unification’ — article

Undated

Undated

Undated

1943

29 October

1955

27 June
1960

January
1961

23 August
1962

27 August
1963

31 March
1968

Undated

19

2+1

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy

Copy
Including
introduction
Handwritten

Copy

Copy

Copy



13

14

15

16

\"

S.No.

16

‘History of Atrocities in East Bengal’ -
article

‘Gandhism and India’s liberation’ —
article

‘Factors that led to Bengal’s political
decision’ - article

Material collected for his writings

Speeches/writings by others

Description

Statement of Aswini Kumar Majumdar
on ‘Communalism in Bihar’

Statement issued by Aurobindo on
‘Conditions in Bengal’

An appeal made by L.B. Bhopatkar to
start a newspaper

Statement issues by Ranjan Mitra on
‘Noakhali Situation’

Undated 34 Handwritten

Undated 10 Copy

Undated 3 Handwritten

Undated 6 Handwritten
Period No. of Remarks

Pages

11 2 Copy

November

1946

19 October 1 Copy

1946

15 August 2 Copy

1947

Undated 4 Copy



17

Vi Press Clippings

S.No. Description Period No. of Remarks
Pages
1 ‘Mahasabha Bhavan controversy 22 March 3
settled’ 1946
2 ‘Congress accepts but too late’ 6 August 1
1946
3 ‘Speaker Tandon working on Social 23 January 1
Reform’ 1948
4 ‘Bihar Minister meets Mahatma’ Undated 2
5 ‘Gandhiji’'s advice to the refugees to Undated 1

return to their homes’

6 ‘Malaviya urges Hindus to organize’ Undated 1

7 ‘Mr. Thakkar's harrowing tales of Undated 1
devastation in Noakhali ‘Char’ area’

Vil Printed Material

S.No. Description Period No. of Remarks
Pages
1 Lecture of Bhai Paramanand at The 24 September 15

Arya Samaj Hall 1927



10

18

The Fifth Bengal Provincial Hindu
Sabha Conference: Presidential
Address of Mr. N.C. Kelkar

Resolutions passed by the 16"
Session of the Hindu Mahasabha
held at Cawnpore

Akhil  Bharat Hindu Mahasabha
(Twentieth Session): The Presidential
Address by Sjt. Vinayak Damodar
Savarkar

“Under False Colours”, Statement on
Bengal Hindu Sabha by the Bengal
Provincial Hindu Sabha

Misdeeds of Mayabi Gandhi

Congress Nationalist Party, Bengal

(Annual Report of the Executive
Committee and Statement  of
Accounts)

Fourth All India Anti-Communal

Award Conference.

The All India Hindu Mahasabha
Conference at Calcutta (Address of
Sir Manmatha Nath Muker;ji)

Texts of Resolutions passed at the
21%t  Session, All India Hindu
Mahasabha, held at Calcutta on 28",
29" and 30" Dec. 1939

27 August
1929

22 April 1935

1938

Dec. 1938

6 April 1939

31 July 1939

27 August
1939

28 December
1939

February
1940

36+1

31

57

12

38

59

24

17

25



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

19

The Millat of Islam and the Menace of
‘Indianism’ by C.Rahmat Ali.

‘Support  Sj. Ashutosh Lahiry’ Vir
Savarkar’s appeal to voters.

‘Bengal Provincial Hindu Conference’
Presidential address by Syama
Prasad Mookerjee

Letter written to His Excellency Lord
Linlithgow, Viceroy and Governor
General of India by the Hon. Dr.
Syama Prasad Mookerjee, Finance
Minister, Bengal, on 12" Aug. 1942

Bengal Provincial Hindu Mahasabha
(Proceedings of the Council)

All India
(Resolutions)

Hindu Mahasabha

A Phase of the Indian Struggle (How
the Indian Constitution Works, Part II)
by Syama Prasad Mookerjee

Why | resigned. (Statement of Dr.
Syama Prasad Mookerjee before the
Bengal Legislative Assembly on 12
Feb., 1943)

Dr. Syama Prasad Mookerjee’s
speech during the debate on the
Food Situation in Bengal at the
Bengal Legislative Assembly.

March, 1940

26 April 1941

29 & 30 Nowv.
1941

12 August
1942

22to 24
August 1942

1 September
1942

November
1942

12 February
1943

14 July 1943

19

12

17

14 Also in
Bengali

25

14

22



20

21

22

23

24

25

26

26 (a)

27

20

All India Hindu Mahasabha Silver
Jubilee  Celebrations.  (Inaugural
Address by Maharaja S.C.Nandy)

The 26the Session of All India Hindu
Mahasabha, 1944 (Presidential
address by Syama Prasad
Mookerjee)

The resolutions passed in the 26M
Session of the All India Hindu
Mahasabha held at Bilaspur on the
24" 25" and 26™ December, 1944

Presidential Address of  Sree
Ashutosh Lahiry, M.L.A. at the 24
Parganas District Hindu Conference,
held at Budge — Budge, on the 17 and
18 Feb., 1945

Papers relating to the Cabinet

Mission to India, 1946

Hindu Mahasabha on Cabinet

Mission Proposal

Al India Hindu Mahasabha, 27"
Session at Gorakhpur (Full Text of
Resolutions)

All India Hindu Mahasabha
Proceedings of Working Committee
Meeting held at New Delhi

Sri Aurobindo on Pakistan

25 December
1943

24 December
1944

24-26
December
1944

17 & 18
February
1945

1946

July 1946

January 1947

16

27

15

21

20

8-10 February 47

1947

15 August
1947

14



28

28 (a)

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

21

Memorial Submitted to the
Honourable Prime Minister Assam on
13" June, 1948

A Plan for Purbachal

All India Hindu Mahasabha: New
Political and Economic Programme.

The Moslem Minority Problem: A
letter addressed to the Hindustan
Times, New Delhi and published in
part in the paper on the 21°
November, 1948 by Ashutosh Lahiry.

Mahasabha’s New Stand

All India Hindu Mahasabha: Full Text
of the Resolutions adopted by the
Working Committee on 10 & 11
September 1949

Calcutta Session of the Akhil Bharat
Hindu Mahasabha

Akhil Bharat Hindu Mahasabha, 28"
Session, Calcutta, 1949: Presidential
Address by Dr. N.B. Khare

Akhil Bharat Hindu Mahasabha, 28the
Session at Calcutta: Full Text of the
Resolutions.

Delhi Pact has failed.

13 June 1948

June — July

1948

November,
1948

21 November
1948

June 1949

10 & 11
September
1949

December
1949

1949

January 1950

June 1950

41

22

13

53

48

18

17



37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

22

All India Hindu Youth’'s Conference:
Presidential Address of Shri Ashutosh
Lahiry

Mahasabha and its ideals

The East Bengal Tragedy: The Delhi
Pact and Thereafter.

Akhil Bharat Hindu Mahasabha, 29
the Session, Poona, 1950: Text of
Resolutions

Akhil Bharat Hindu Mahasabha, 29
Session, Poona, 1950 (Presidential
Address by N.B. Khare)

The Hindu Mahasabha: Constitution,
Aims, Objects and Rules

Akhil Bharat Hindu Mahasabha, 30"
Session, Bhopal: Full Text of The
Resolutions.

Demand for Enquiry into the
Detention and Death of Dr. Syama
Prasad Mookerjee. (Speech by Sri
N.C.Chatterjee)

The case for Cachar: A note on the
Report of the States Re-organization
Commission with special reference to
Cachar and Tripura.

7 & 8 Oct
1950

December

1950

1950

1950

1950

28 & 29 1950

January 1953

18 September
1953

28 October
1955

11

44

42

10

38



46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

23

We demand Swatantra Ganatantrick
Tripura: Memorandum  of the
Swatantra Tripura Committee,
Agartala, Tripura

What we stand for

Memorandum and Articles of
Association of Bharat Publications
Limited, Delhi

Revealing Confessions of Muslims
(an Eye — Opener to Hindus)

The Betrayal of Britain and Bengal by
B.C.Chatterjee

Statement of Dr. Syama Prasad
Mookerjee on Dacca Riots

Face Facts.

Bengal Provincial Hindu Conference
(Presidential ~ Address by Sj.
N.C.Chatterjee)

Partition Speaks, the Dacca
Massacre by K.C. Kar and G.L.
Banerjee

Boundary Problem of New Bengal by
Dr. Santosh Kumar Mukherji

Memorandum on the  States
Reorganization Commission’s Report

4 November
1955

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

17

13

22

25

18

15

28+3

13

16

95

11



57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

24

Hindu Mahasabha Bhawan

Reorientation of Mahasabha Policy by
Ashutosh Lahiry.

Shri Bhai Paramanand’s Statement to
the Mahasabha Enquiry Committee

Hindu Mahasabha, New Delhi. (A
Report of the Enquiry Committee)

Syama-Prasad as | knew him by
Ashutosh Lahiry

Bengal Provincial Hindu Mahasabha
Conference, Fourth Session,
(Mymensingh), various addresses
and accepted resolutions.

Bengal Provincial Hindu Mahasabha
Conference, 2" Session, Calcutta,
Presidential Address of Sri
Paramathanath Tarkabhushan

Bengal Provincial Hindu Mahasabha
Conference Eight Session at Khulna,
accepted resolution, an address of
President, Vir Savarkar.

Bengal Provincial Hindu Mahasabha
Conference, Krishna Nagar,
President address by Sir Manmath
Nath Mukher;ji

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

21, 22 April
1928

_March 1929

17,18
February
1939

16 November
1940

10

17

60

26

35

In Bengali

In Bengali

In Bengali

In Bengali



66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

25

Bengal Provincial Hindu Mahasabha
Conference, Ninth Session, Krishna
Nagar, Resolutions passed.

District Hindu Mahasabha
Conference, Barisal, Presidential
address of Shri Parmathanath
Tarkabhushan

Reorganization of the States on the
basis of language and the claims of
Bengal. A statement of Shri Sarat
Chander Bose.

Biographical sketch of Sri Ashutosh
Lahiry

Whither Bengal by Sri Ashutosh
Lahiry

To the Hindus, Last Words of the Late
Pandit Madan Mohan Malaviya

“The  Determination of  Hindu
Mahasabha” a pamphlet issued by
Bengal Provincial Committee, Hindu
Mahasabha

Hindu Conference in North Bengal -
An address by Shri Ashutosh Lahiry,
M.L.A.

16, 17
November
1940

15 June 1950

December
1951

_April 1957

Undated

Undated

14-15 March

1942

18

24

17

20

In Bengali

In Bengali

In Bengali

In Bengali

In Bengali

In Bengali

In Bengali

In Bengali



